STATE OF NEW MEXICO BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF 20.7.11.17 NMAC - Periodic Review

No. EIB 21-01

New Mexico Environment Department,

Movant.

ORDER GRANTING NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

THIS MATTER came before the Environmental Improvement Board on the New Mexico Environment Department's ("Department") Motion for Extension of Time (filed January 14, 2021). Having considered the motion and the premises therein, and finding that good cause exists, the Department's motion for a ninety (90) -day extension of time to the to file the annual report for periodic review in this matter pursuant to 20.7.11.19 NMAC, is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Phoebe Suina Chair, Environmental Improvement Board

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on February 16, 2021 a copy of the Final Order was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

Christopher J. Vigil New Mexico Environment Department 121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000 Albuquerque, NM 87102 ChrisJ.Vigil@state.nm.us *Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department*

Karla Soloria New Mexico Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 1508 Santa Fe, NM 87504 ksoloria@nmag.gov *Counsel for the Environmental Improvement Board*

> Pamela Jones Digitally signed by Pamela Jones Date: 2021.02.16 18:38:04 -07'00'

Pamela Jones, Board Administrator Environmental Improvement Board 1190 S. Saint Francis Dr., S-2104 Santa Fe, NM 87505 Phone: (505) 660-4305 Email: pamela.jones@state.nm.us